
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 4th July, 2017, 7.15 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Liz Morris, Felicia Opoku, 
Sheila Peacock, Anne Stennett and Elin Weston (Chair) 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 14&16  below.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the consideration becomes apparent.  



 

 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of 
the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member’ judgement of the public interest.   
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 18th of April 2017 
 

6. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING WITH ASPIRE  (PAGES 7 - 10) 
 
Discussion on follow up actions following the earlier meeting with Aspire. 
 

7. PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR TO MAY 2017  (PAGES 11 - 20) 
 

8. DENTAL CHECK AUDIT  BY CHILDREN IN CARE NURSE  (PAGES 21 - 
24) 
 

9. HOUSING LEGISLATION AND WELFARE CHANGES THAT MAY AFFECT 
CARE LEAVERS  (PAGES 25 - 26) 
 

10. ADOPTION  (PAGES 27 - 36) 
 

11. SUPERVISION ORDERS  (PAGES 37 - 40) 
 

12. FOSTERING   
 
Report to follow. 
 

13. EXPLORING WHY  HIGHER PROPORTION OF CARE LEAVER NO 
LONGER REQUIRE SERVICES   
 
Report to follow 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 3 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
item 16 as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985): paras 1 & 2: namely information relating to any 
individual, and information likely to reveal the identity of an individual.    
 

16. EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   



 

 
 
 
Date of next meeting 19th October 2017 6.30pm 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: Philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 27 June 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 18TH APRIL, 2017, 
19:15. 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Patrick Berryman, Jennifer Mann, Liz Morris, Felicia Opoku, 
Anne Stennett and Elin Weston (Chair) 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hare. 
 
Apologies were also received from Annie Walker, Kim Holt & Emma Cummergen.  
 

3. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING WITH ASPIRE  
 
NOTED: The actions listed in the notes of the meeting with Aspire. 
 
The Committee noted with the thanks the work undertaken, and the progress made by 
the Director of Housing Demand around the Housing pledge. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2017 were AGREED.  
 
The Committee requested a short update on the impact of the recent fostering 
campaign advertised on Sky and whether this had resulted in any potential foster 
parents coming forward. (Action: Sarah Alexander). 
 

7. MATTERS ARISING  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

The Committee NOTED the Corporate Parenting Agenda Plan 2016/17 
 

8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
RECEIVED the report on Performance for the Year to the end of February 2017. 
Report included in the agenda pack (pages 13 to 20).   
 
NOTED in response to discussion: 
 

 An overall improving trajectory in relation to the majority of performance 
indicators. 
 

 437 children were in care on the last day of February 2016 or 72 per 10,000 
population including 36 unaccompanied asylum seeker children. There has 
been a gradual increase in the level of children in care in comparison to the 
position at the end of March 2016 - 30 more children in care. Haringey’s rate of 
looked after children in 2015/16 was within the inter-quartile range and close to 
the rate of its statistical neighbours (69 per 10,000 population), although the 
current rate remained above the London (51) and national average (60).  
 

 At the end of February, 95% of looked after children had an up to date Care 
Plan. 
 

 The latest published data shows Haringey’s position as second in the country 
for achievement in both Maths and English A*-C at GCSE (45.2%) and top in 
Attainment 8. On the Progress 8 measure Haringey ranks 6th nationally but also 
had more Children looked After pupils (25) than any of the top 5 Local 
authorities.  
 

 The Committee commended the excellent GCSE results and formally 
congratulated the work of all involved including the virtual school  
 

 The average duration of care proceedings for concluded cases was 26 weeks 
during the period September to December 2016 which represented a further 
improvement from the 32.5 weeks in Q2 and 37 weeks in Q1. It was the first 
time the authority had achieved the target figure of a 26 week average case 
duration.  
 

 Haringey’s latest 3 year rolling average position for timeliness of children 
placed for adoption, published in the Adoption Scorecard in April 2017 was 683 
days for the period 2013-16, against a target figure of 426.  The Committee 
noted that whilst significantly above the government target, Haringey’s 
performance was similar to the average of its statistical neighbours at 696 
days. 
 

 83 or 22% of Looked After Children at the end of February were placed 20 
miles or more from Haringey compared to a 16% target and 19% at the end of 
March 2016. However, there were good reasons for those placements outside 
the borough, with many linked to complex care requirements or long term foster 

Page 2



 

 

care arrangements. Although higher than national levels this proportion 
remained just slightly above the average for London.  
[...]
ee:  4 July 2017 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Performance for the year to May 2017 
 

Report    
Authorised by:  Jon Abbey, Director, Children’s Services  
 
Lead Officer: Margaret Gallagher, Corporate Performance Manager 

margaret.gallagher@haringey.gov.uk  
           
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an 

agreed set of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee. 

 
1.2. Sections 2 and 3 contain performance highlights and key messages identifying 

areas of improvement and areas for focus. 
 

1.3. Section 4 provides an overall assessment relating to Children in Care so that 
Members can assess progress in key areas within the context of the Local 
Authoritie’s role as Corporate Parent.  

 
2. Positive or Improving Performance 

 
2.1. 434 children were in care at the end of the second week in June 2017 or 71 

per 10,000 population including 38 unaccompanied asylum seeker children. 
There has been a gradual increase in the level of children in care in comparison 
to the position at the end of March 2016 but our rate has been fairly steady at 
around 70 in the last few months.  
 

2.2. Haringey’s rate of looked after children in 2016/17 has been returned in the 
CLA903 submission and after data cleansing it shows that at 31 March 2017 
there were 440 children in Haringey’s care. The summary data confirms our 
rate of  children in care as 72 per 10,000 population and keeps us within the 
inter-quartile range and close to the last published rate of our statistical 
neighbours (69 per 10,000 population), although remaining higher than the 
2015/16 London (51) and national average (60) rates.  

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7

mailto:margaret.gallagher@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 9  

2.3. At the end of May/first week of June, 88% of looked after children had an up to 
date Care Plan. Performance in this area has consistently remained above 
target since February 2016 but has fallen recently in some teams. Whilst most 
teams have close to 90% and many achieving 100%, the overall rate is being 
impacted by case loads in some areas namely court team 1. Regular meetings 
to track activity continue to be held with the Head of Service for Children in 
Care.  
 

2.4. At the end of May/ first week of June, 84% of looked after children aged 16-17 
had up to date Pathway Plans. Performance in this area is fairly consistent 
with a  slight improvement since the reported position in December 2016 (82%) 
and is closing the gap with the 90% target. There were only 6 pathway plans 
not up to date at the end of May and a further 8 with no plan recorded. 
Performance remains positive and is being maintained with a continuing 
improvement trend.  
 

2.5. The graphs below show the improvement over time in performance across all 
these areas. 
 

 
 

2.6. 92% of Children in Care had an up to date review at the end of May, 
exceeding the 90% target. Of the 140 children receiving reviews in the year to 
May, 11 were late but all have since been completed. 
 

2.7. Provisional data for indicators around stability of placements for looked after 
children remains broadly in line with statistical neighbours and targets albeit 
showing a slightly increasing proportion with 3 or more placement moves. In the 
year to March 2017, 10% of children had three or more placement moves, 
just above the statistical neighbour average (7%) but in line with the latest 
published national position (10%). 77.5% of children under 16 who had been in 
care for at least 2.5 years had been in the same placement for at least 2 years, 
higher than the national average (68%) and indicating positive placement 
stability overall for Haringey’s children in care. 
 

2.8. At the end of May, data shows 94% of children in care for over a month had an 
up to date health assessment, close to the target and continuing the positive 
trend.  
 

2.9. 90% of visits to Children in Care  were recorded as completed in the relevant 
timescales in May, an improving position and more in line with expected 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

PEPs Pathway plans Care plans Visits*

LAC Plans & Visits

Apr-16 Apr-17 01/06/17 This week Target

Page 12



 

Page 3 of 9  

standards. Performance on visits to looked after children continues to be 
tracked at performance meetings held by the Head of Service for Children in 
Care and along with supervision meetings continue to be actively adressed .    
 

2.10. Data for the 2016/17 financial year confirms that the average duration of care 
proceedings for concluded cases was 32 weeks, an improvement on the 
2015/16 average case duration of 34 weeks, maintaining the downward trend 
since the Family Justice Review in 2013.  
 

2.11. The number of care applications increased by 20% in 2016/17 which reverses 
the downward trend maintained since 2010/2011. The rate of care proceedings  
per 10,000 children increased to 13.6 in 2016/17 from 7.7 in 2015/16.  The 
expected impact of the improvements in the use of the PLO process and 
introduction of the Signs of Safety model 1of social worker practice in January 
2016 to maintain the decrease has not occurred. 36% of cases relating to 83 
children were concluded under the 26 week statutory timescale.  
 

2.12. The outcomes for 49% of care proceeding cases concluded in 2016/17 were 
care or placement orders. The data reveals a significant shift (97%) away from 
the 2015/16 outcomes where the majority of children who were the subject of 
proceedings returned to their parents or family of origin towards children being 
made subject to care and placement orders.The majority of care and placement 
orders were made in respect of parents with drug or alcohol problems.  
 

3. Areas for Focus 
 

3.1. In the year to March 2017, only 11 adoptions, none since December in the 
2016/17 financial year and 10 special guardianship orders (SGOs) have been 
achieved compared with 35 permanency orders in the same period last year (19 
adoptions & 16 SGOs), the lowest recorded for many years.  
 

3.2. In the 2017/18 financial year, we have had 7 adoptions and 4 special 
guardianship orders. This is a big improvement compared with the same period 
in 2016 when there were just 4 adoptions and zero SGOs. A trend towards 
placement with families- kinship or connected persons as opposed to adoption 
or SGOs is evident.  
 

3.3. Of the children that ceased to be looked after in 2016/17 just 6% were 
adopted which compares with 2015/16 published data of 15% nationally and 
8% in London. That being said national quarterly data suggest that this is a 
trend being observed elsewhere with reduction noted in new decisions, 
placement orders, adoptions and adoptor registrations throughout 2016/17. 
Special guardianship referrals continue to be low. If SGOs are included, 12% of 
those who ceased to be looked after achieved legal permanency in 2017/18 
year.  
 

3.4. Timeliness of children placed for adoption in 2016/17 at an average 560 days 
remains higher than the national threshold (426 day average for 2013-16). In 
the financial year to June 2017, children waited an average of 402 days from 

                                        
1
 Turnell, A and  Edwards,S. (1999) Signs of Safety: A Solution Oriented Approach to Child Protection Casework 

Page 13



 

Page 4 of 9  

becoming looked after to being placed for adoption. This relates to the 7 
adoptions this year so caution must be exercised when averaging on relatively 
small numbers.  Adoptions after a long period in care even in complex cases for 
just 1 or 2 young people can skew the average on this national indicator of 
timeliness.  
 

3.5. Haringey’s latest 3 year rolling average position as will be published 
imminently in the national government Adoption Scorecards was 683 days 
[...]
option had been considered 
before bringing a case to court. 
 

3.8. 86 or 22.5% of Looked After Children at the end of March 2017 were placed 20 
miles or more from Haringey compared to a 16% target and 19% at the end 
of March 2016. However fewer children are being placed 20 miles+ and there 
are good reasons for these placements outside the borough many linked to 
complex care requirements or long term foster care arrangements. Although 
higher than national levels this proportion remains just slightly above the 
average for London.   

 
3.9. 72% of the current LAC cohort (age 2 and over and in care for over one month) 

had an up to date dental visit as at May 2017.  There were 118 children 
without a recorded up to date dental check, 70% of those with outstanding visits 
are between the ages of 13 and 17 years old. Detail of the children without a 
dental check and due a medical visit have been provided to target those with 
outstanding visits.  
 

3.10. The service and performance team liaise with the designated nurse to ensure 
timely notification of all children who become looked after. Performance on the 
dental indicator fluctuates throughout the year and we know that social workers 
do not always record the date of the dental visit in the system which means our 
reports will not pick up all those with up to date dental checks. When case notes 
are interrogated and those without a date entered on the system are added in, 
performance increases to around 80% but this is reliant on the issue being 
highlighted and requires a purge on the data accuracy.  
 

3.11. We, along with others,  make a government return on these children and the 
proportion with an up to date dental check as at the end of March from which 
comparator data is derived.  
 

3.12. Provisional data for the government return tracks all children in care for over 
12 months who have a dental check recorded and is showing 85% of 
children in care at the end of March 2017 with a check. This is below levels 
achieved in 2014 /15 where we achieved 91.5% but in line with performance of 
our statistical neighbours. 
 

3.13. Performance on Personal Education Plans (PEPs) has declined in recent 
months with current data showing that 72% of PEPs for statutory school age 
children have an up to date PEP within the last term. Previously data was 
reported on a six monthly basis so ensuring PEPs are reviewed on a termly 
basis has brought the performance levels down and we still have some way to 
reach the 90% target.  
 

3.14. 241 out of the 359 (67%) of PEPs were up to date within 6 months at the end 
of May. This area continues to be a priority for performance tracking. 
 

3.15. Performance on care leavers in suitable accommodation and in education, 
employment and training (EET) for 2016-17 has improved following some 
intensive work with the service to update the system and get accurate details 
recorded for our cohort of care leavers. The position at 31 March 2016 is 

Page 15



 

Page 6 of 9  

reported in the government 903 data return, comparator data will be made 
available later in the year. Approximately 56% of all former relevant care 
leavers aged 17-21 are recorded as in EET up from 47% of 19-21 year olds and 
57% of 17-18 year olds in 2015/16. This compares favourably with the 
published comparator data for 2015/16 both nationally and compared against 
London (49%  and 54% respectively).  
 

3.16. Haringey continues to perform better than England on the percentage of former 
relevant young people who were in higher education. Haringey’s three year 
figure was 13% compared with 7% nationally and we rank 7th best in the 
country on this measure. 
 

3.17. In 2015/16 Haringey also reported a higher proportion where the local 
authority did not have information about the care leavers activity (19% 
compared to 12% average for London and 11% nationally) in 2015/16. In 
preparation for this years return and as part of improvement work to evidence 
outcomes for our care leavers we have gone through the cases line by line and 
recorded the known activity or situation for each of the young people 
concerned. The latest analysis shows that we only had 31 care leavers with 
whom we were not in touch throughout the year, 27 care leavers refused 
contact and support and 16 returned home for a period more than 6 months. 
 

3.18. There was also a question about the data in regard to why so many did not 
require services in 2015/16. Investigation shows that this was a data quality 
issue whereby the system had not been set up to capture care leavers who had 
returned home and as this was not an option, they were reported as not 
requiring services last year. This has now been rectified and we have clear 
categories by which we can report on the cohort and their status on a regular 
basis. There were 15 care leavers in 2016/17 where services were not required 
perhaps because they may have left the country. Details of the 15 have been 
provided to the service who can advise on the specific reasons for them not  
requiring services as at 31 March 2016.     
 

3.19. In 2016/17, provisional data as at 31 March shows that 69% of care leavers 
were in suitable accommodation down from 74% (for 19-21 year olds) and 
71% (of 17-18 year olds) in 2015/16. This performance is comparatively low as 
nationally 83% of care leavers aged 19-21 were in suitable accommodation and 
88% of 17-18 year olds (2015/16).  
 

3.20. The charts below show the suitable accommodation types and the numbers 
who were not regarded as in suitable accommodation. Note that 13 care 
leavers were in custody and this is not regarded as suitable accommodation.  
 

Page 16



 

Page 7 of 9  

 
   

3.21. The 2015/16 published data shows Haringey has a lower proportion of care 
leavers aged 19, 20 and 21 who were in touch with the Local Authority at 
81% compared with 87% nationally and in London. The bar chart below 
illustrates Haringey’s position f
[...]
in, they can also claim a local connection with the area in 

which they have been placed provided that they have been: 

 ‘…resident in the district of a local housing authority for a continuous period 

of 2 years, some or all of which was before their 16th birthday’.  

 So young people who are placed in care arrangements outside Haringey 

who fulfil the criteria above will have the option of claiming local 

connection for assistance in the area in which they are placed. Likewise, 

Page 25 Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

care leavers placed by other authorities here can claim a local connection 

for housing to Haringey.  

3.  Welfare Reform changes 

 3.1 Application of Local Housing Allowance Cap in social housing  

 Housing Benefit claimants living in the social rented sector have generally 

 not faced restrictions on the level of rent that can be considered as eligible 

 rent for Housing Benefit purposes. However, from April 2019 the level of 

 Housing Benefit, or the housing element of Universal Credit, claimed by 

 tenants in social housing (council and housing association stock) will be 

 restricted to the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rate. In most cases in 

 Haringey this does not present an issue as social housing rents are lower than 

 LHA rates.  

 However, this change will have a particular impact on people aged under 

 35 whose Housing Benefit payment will be limited to the shared room rate 

 (currently £90.64 in Haringey). Care leavers will be able to receive the one-

 bedroom rate until their 22nd birthday but after that will be restricted to a 

 shared room rate until they are 35. 

 This change applies to anyone who signed up as a tenant from 1 April 2016 

 but the reduction in the Benefit paid is not made until April 2019.  

  3.2 Removal of help with housing costs for 18 to 21 year olds 

 From 1 April 2017, 18 to 21 year olds claiming Universal Credit will not 

 be entitled to help with housing costs. Haringey does no

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2017, 
19:15 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Felicia Opoku, Anne Stennett 
and Elin Weston (Chair). 
 
17. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein. 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Morris. 
 
Apologies were also received from Kim Holt and Lynn Carrington 
 

19. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th April 2017 were AGREED.  
 
The Head of Service Children in Care & Placements advised that he would give a 
verbal update on Item 12. The Chair suggested that a broader update on the Care 
Leavers work would incorporate some of this area and requested that Mark Kidson 
attend the next CPAC meeting. (Action: Clerk) 
 

22. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING WITH ASPIRE  
 
NOTED: The actions listed in the notes of the meeting with Aspire. 
 

 Update on maintenance courses for care leavers at next meeting with Aspire. 

 Update on 14+ Aspire group around their housing support needs at next 
meeting with Aspire. 

 Report on safeguarding and semi-independent living providers at next CPAC 
meeting. 



 

 

 Final version of pledge to be sent to Aspire and Committee Members. Pledge 
to go to Full Council in July. 

 Aspire CSE film to be shown at future Aspire meeting. 
 

23. PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR TO MAY 2017  
 
RECEIVED the report on Performance for the Year to the end of May 2017. Report 
included in the agenda pack (pages 11 to 20).   
 
NOTED in response to discussion: 
 

 434 children were in care at the end of the second week in June 2017 or 71 per 
10,000 population including 38 unaccompanied asylum seeker children. There 
had been a gradual increase in the level of children in care in comparison to the 
position at the end of March 2016 but the rate had been fairly steady at around 
70 in the last few months.  
 

 Provisional data for indicators around stability of placements for looked after 
children remained broadly in line with statistical neighbours and targets albeit 
with a slightly increasing proportion with 3 or more placement moves. In the 
year to March 2017, 10% of children had three or more placement moves, just 
above the statistical neighbour average (7%) but in line with the latest 
published national position (10%). 77.5% of children under 16 who had been in 
care for at least 2.5 years had been in the same placement for at least 2 years, 
higher than the national average (68%). 
 

 At the end of May, data showed 94% of children in care for over a month had 
an up to date health assessment, close to the target and continuing the positive 
trend.  
 

 The number of care applications increased by 20% in 2016/17 which reversed 
the downward trend maintained since 2010/2011. The expected impact of the 
improvements from the use of the PLO process and introduction of the Signs of 
Safety model of social worker practice in January 2016 to maintain the 
decrease, had not occurred.  
 

 In the 2017/18 financial year, there were 7 adoptions and 4 special 
guardianship orders to date. This was a big improvement compared with 
2016/17 were there were only 11 adoptions for the whole year. A trend towards 
placement with families, kinship or connected persons as opposed to adoption 
or SGOs was evident.  
 

 Timeliness of children placed for adoption 
in 2016/17 at an average 560 days remained higher than the national threshold 
(426-day average for 2013-16). In the financial year to June 2017, children 
waited an average of 402 days from becoming looked after to being placed for 
adoption. However, the statistical significance of these figures was based on 
only 7 adoption cases.  

 



 

 

 86 or 22.5% of Looked After Children at the 
end of March 2017 were placed 20 miles or more from Haringey compared to a 
16% target and 19% at the end of March 2016. However fewer children were 
being placed over 20 miles away, with good reasons for those placements 
outside the borough many linked to complex care requirements or long term 
foster care arrangements. 
 

 72% of the current LAC cohort (age 2 and 
over and in care for over one month) had an up to date dental visit as at May 
2017.  There were 118 children without a recorded up to date dental check, 
70% of those with outstanding visits were between the ages of 13 and 17 years 
old. 

 

 Performance on Personal Education Plans (PEPs) declined in recent months 
with current data showing that 72% of PEPs for statutory school age children 
had an up to date PEP within the last term.  

 

 In 2016/17, provisional data as at 31 March showed that 69% of care leavers 
were in suitable accommodation down from 74% (for 19-21 year olds) and 71% 
(of 17-18 year olds) in 2015/16. This performance was comparatively low as 
nationally 83% of care leavers aged 19-21 were in suitable accommodation and 
88% of 17-18 year olds (2015/16).  

 

 In response to a clarification around the reasons behind a fall in PEP 
performance, officers advised that there had been a move to fill these in on a 
more regular basis and that this may have undermined the ability of 
respondents to meet the deadline. 
 

 In response to a question, officers advised that payments for SGOs were 
means tested. 
 

 Officers were asked to feedback to the Committee on what the exact definition 
was of a young person being ‘in touch’ with the Council. (Action: Sarah 
Alexander). 
 

 In response to a question around local authority ran children’s care homes, the 
Committee was advised that the divestment of children’s homes was very much 
the national picture and that those that still existed tended to be ran by the third 
sector.  

 
AGREED to note the report. 

 
24. DENTAL CHECK AUDIT  BY CHILDREN IN CARE NURSE  

 
The Committee noted that this item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

25. HOUSING LEGISLATION AND WELFARE CHANGES THAT MAY AFFECT CARE 
LEAVERS  
 



 

 

The Committee received an update from the Director of Housing Demand, HfH on 
recent legislation and welfare reform changes that may impact care leavers.  
 
It was noted that Homelessness Reduction Act was due to be implemented from 1st 
April. The Act included a specific clause that stated that in addition to a local 
connection with the authority whose care the young person was in; they could also 
claim a local connection with the area which they had been placed provided that it was 
a continuous period of 2 years some of which was prior to their 16th birthday. The 
Committee also noted that local housing allowance caps were being brought in for the 
social rented sector from April 2019. It was anticipated that this change would have a 
particular impact on people aged under 35 whose housing benefit payment would be 
limited to the shared room rate (£90.64 in Haringey). These changes would only apply 
after their 22nd birthday.  
 
The Chair enquired about what was known about Haringey’s current cohort and 
sought assurances about what the Council was doing to prepare for these changes. 
Officers advised that a written report would be drafted for CPAC meeting in January 
2018. The Chair requested that someone from the Benefits team also attend the 
January meeting. (Action: Denise Gandy/Clerk).   
 
The Chair queried why the cut off for the introduction of the local housing cap was 22, 
given that the care leaver responsibility had been extended to 25. Officers agreed to 
raise the issue at the national care leavers forum in the first instance and then 
potentially write to the relevant Government minister. (Action: Sarah Alexander). 
 

26. ADOPTION  
 
NOTED the Adoption report introduced by the Assistant Director Safeguarding and 
Social Care, which was included in the agenda pack at pages 27-36. The Committee 
was advised that there was no update on the London regional adoption agency and 
that progress seemed to have stagnated. 
 
Figures for the adoption scorecard were calculated over a three year rolling average 
and it was noted that the scores for 2016/17 were provisional. The average duration of 
adoption proceedings of 560 days compared favourably with statistical neighbours 
and whilst this exceeded the national target, data showed an improving trajectory.  
The Committee requested statistical comparison figures for consortium neighbours. 
Officers advised that the figures should be available once scorecards are published. 
(Action: Yvonne Mendes).  
 
The current number of children with Placement Orders who waiting to be matched 
was 17. The Committee were advised that the were more children on Haringey’s 
books than there were adopters available.  This was largely due to children being 
older, from sibling groups, or had special needs, which didn’t match the identified 
needs of the approved adopters. The number of adopters in Haringey had reduced 
from 11 to six in 2016/17. This was largely due to changes in court judgements and 
the success of placement activities. In response the Council was continuing to seek 
adopters outside of Haringey but other local authorities were facing the same issues. 
 



 

 

The Committee sought assurances that officers were satisfied that everything possible 
was being done to improve performance around adoptions. Officers responded that a 
number of staffing changes had helped and that the key aspect was speeding up the 
process and management ensuring that key timescales were met.   
 
In response to a question around adoption breakdowns, officers advised that the 
figures were only counted from the day the child was placed to the day the Adoption 
Order was issued and that therefore accurate figures for overdue adoption timescales 
were not available. 
 
The AD Safeguarding and Social Care agreed to email the Chair details of the 
fostering and adoption panels, including the likely level of commitment required and 
any preferred criteria. The Chair agreed to circulate the details to Members. (Action: 
Sarah Alexander/ Chair). 
 

27. SUPERVISION ORDERS  
 
NOTED the verbal report of the Assistant Director of Safeguarding & Social Care on 
the use of Supervision Orders by the courts in preference to Care orders and the 
impact on safeguarding a child in these circumstances. In Haringey there were 13 
Supervision Orders in place for children from 12 families which represented 3% of the 
total LAC. 
 

28. FOSTERING  
 
In light of pending changes to the fostering team, the report was deferred to the next 
meeting. (Action: Clerk) 
 

29. EXPLORING WHY  HIGHER PROPORTION OF CARE LEAVERS WHO NO 
LONGER REQUIRE SERVICES  
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item to the next meeting. (Action: Clerk).  
 

30. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Committee expressed its thanks to the Director Children’s Services and the Head 
of Service for Children in Care and Placements for their hard work and wished them 
well in their future endeavours.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Elin Weston 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 

 


